- (20.02) (5) To the executive department, for the biennial period ending June 30, • 1921, not to exceed ten thousand dollars, for the settlement of any and all claims which the state may have against the United States. Of this there is allotted:
- (a) To • the committee established by chapter 624 laws of 1915 so much as may be necessary. • •.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved February 28, 1919.

No. 81, S.]

[Published March 5, 1919.

CHAPTER 8.

AN ACT to amend the introductory paragraph of subsection (1), and subsection (2) of section 20.04 of the statutes, relating to the secretary of state, and making appropriations.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. The introductory paragraph of subsection (1) of section 20.04 of the statutes is amended to read:

(20.04) (1) Annually, beginning July 1, • • • 1919,

• • fifty thousand dollars, for the execution of his functions other than the administration of sections 1636—47 to 1636—56, inclusive. Of this there is allotted:

SECTION 2. Subsection (2) of section 20.04 of the statutes is amended to read:

(20.04) (2) Annually, such sums as may be necessary for the administration of sections 1636—47 to 1636—56, inclusive.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect upon July 1, 1919. Approved February 28, 1919.

No. 94, S.]

[Published March 5, 1919.

CHAPTER 9.

AN ACT to amend subsection (1) of section 20.16 of the statutes, relating to the state historical society, and making appropriations.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Subsection (1) of section 20.16 of the statutes is amended to read: (20.16) (1) To the state historical society:

- (a) Annually, beginning July 1, • 1919, • fifty-four thousand dollars, to carry into effect the powers, duties and functions of said society.
- (b) On July 1, * * * 1919, * * * one thousand dollars, and on July 1, * * 1920, * * one thousand dollars, for property repairs and maintenance.
- (c) On July 1, • 1919, eight thousand two hundred dollars, and on July 1, • 1920, eight thousand two hundred dollars, for the purchase of library books, furniture and furnishings and for other permanent property and improvements.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon July 1, 1919. Approved February 28, 1919.

No. 95, S.]

[Published March 5, 1919.

CHAPTER 10.

AN ACT to repeal subsection (5) of section 20.43, to amend the introductory paragraph and paragraph (a) of subsection (1) of section 20.43, and to create a new subsection of section 20.43 of the statutes, relating to the state board of health, and making appropriations.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Subsection (5) of section 20.43 of the statutes is repealed.

- SECTION 2. The introductory paragraph and paragraph (a) of subsection (1) of section 20.43 of the statutes, are amended to read: (20.43) (1) * * Annually, beginning July 1, 1919, * * fifty thousand dollars, for administration and the execution of the general functions of said board. Of this there is allotted:
- (a) To each member of the board other than the secretary, compensation, to be certified by the president and secretary of the board, at the rate of ten dollars per day when actually and necessarily engaged • in the performance of his official duties; • but not to exceed • two hundred dollars in any year to any such member.

SECTION 3. There is added to section 20.43 of the statutes a new subsection to be numbered, and to read: (20.43) (5) On July 1, 1919, twenty-five thousand dollars, and on July 1, 1920, twenty-five thousand dollars, for the prevention and control of